Rule 1 28/1 54

{a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name and
address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

Form 14

The Insolvency Act 1986 R 1 29,
a |

Notice to Registrar of

Companies of Completion or R 1 5 4
Termination of Voluntary = n
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1 54 of the insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company number

O T IwbA 0§

Name of company

@ lestavamts Evc LReLoRAVA ) LiMLTED

1{p} Stetnew fAvi GRANT
of
WL deww o LLP, RADOGE Tuwie
Loudbow BLD GE  LoudeN sE1 902

platk
the?supennsor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on (c) 2& {33
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named
company that the voluntary arrangement {has been completed] [has-terrunated}—
{d), together with a report of my receipts and payments

Signed /f" A Date 5{11{13

For Official Use

Liquidation Section Post Room

W

06/12/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

RESTAURANTS ETC (BELGRAVIA) LIMITED -
SUBJECT TO A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

{(“THE COMPANY")

FINAL REPORT OF THE JOINT SUPERVISORS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 1 22 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 26 MARCH 2013

DATE OF REPORT: § DECEMBER 2013




Restaurants Etc {Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Asset realisations

4 Creditors’ clams

5 Dwvidends

6 Costs and expenses

7 Conclusion
APPENDICES

I Receipts and payments account
Il Analysis of tme costs

i Dividend schedule

v Certificate of completion




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

INTRODUCTION

At the meetings of crediters and members of the Company held on 26 March 2013 the proposal
for a company voluntary arrangement ("CVA”") was approved

I am now in a position to close my administration of the CVA and write to provide my final report
in this matter

The purpose of this report 1s to detall my acts and dealings as Joint Supervisor since the
commencement of the CVA on 26 March 2013

The CVA has been successiully completed in accordance with the terms of the proposals as
amended and n this regard, a Certificate of Completion 1s enclosed at Appendix IV for your
information

BACKGROUND
Anthony Malcolm Cork and | were appointed Joint Supervisors of the CVA on 26 March 2013

The Company’s registered office 1s Old Barn House, 2 Wannions Close, Chesham HP5 1YA and
its former trading premises was The Belgravia Hotel, Pont Street, London SW1X 9EJ

The director's attnbuted the Company’s financial difficulies to a slow inhal trading penod
followed by a decline in turnover as a result of the London 2012 Olympic Games, a downturn
expenience by numerous centrally located London businesses The directors had continued to
trade during this period with the belief that business would pick up again once the Olympic
Games were finished however, as a result of poor weather, the increase in trade was not as
significant as the directors had expected The direciors have agreed that the location of the
business was also a contnbuting factor and that whilst the business traded well for dinner, the
lunchtime pernod was slow due to imited footfall

The Company ceased to trade prior to the approval of the CVA
ASSET REALISATIONS

A copy of my receipts and payments accounts for the penod 26 March 2013 to 5 December 2013
15 enclosed at Appendix |

Third Party Contribution

The sole asset In the CVA was the offer of a one off contribution in the amount of £120,000 00
from the Company's shareholder, Restaurants Etc (Soho) Limited

The contnbution was to be paid into the CVA no later than 30 Apnl 2013 and | can confirm that it
was receswved (n full on 29 Apni 2013

No other payments were required under the terms of the CVA and as such | can confirm that the
Company has fully complied with the requirements of the CVA

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £21 62 has been earned on the funds held in the CVA bank account

This account was held with Bank of Ireland and was interest beanng until 29 October 2013 when
| began the process of finalising the CVA




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

The CVA bank account 1s now closed and | can confirm that the account has been reconciled to
the bank statements

Other Assets

Please note that there were no cother assets included in the Company's proposal for a CVA
however, 1t has come to my attention that there was an error on the comparnson of estmated
outcomes Iincluded at Appendix 4 of the proposal which detailled cash at bank of £16,000 00 as
an included asset

This was a typographical error on the Appendix and the position as outlined in the body of the
proposal was correct

It should be noted that there was no loss to the creditors bound by the CVA as a result of this
error and that the estmated dividend of 29 pence in the £ detaled on the companson of
estimated outcomes was achieved

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

The Company's proposal for a CVA detailed 48 unsecured creditors with estimated claims
totalling £369,899 31

The majonty of the Company's creditors were trade and expense creditors and the clams
received from these creditors totalled £111,457 51 compared with £95108 31 hsted in the
proposal
Following submission of the Company’s cutstanding tax returns, a final claim of £275,653 36 was
received from HM Revenue and Customs compared to a lability of £274,791 00 hsted in the
proposal

There was no requirement under the terms of the proposal for the Joint Supervisors to advertise
for claims and | have not been made aware of any other creditors in this matter

DIVIDENDS
The proposal provided for an estimated dividend of 29 pence in the £

| am pleased to advise you that on 20 June 2013 a first and final dividend of 29 pence In the £
was declared payable to creditors bound by the terms of the CVA

A schedule of the payments made to unsecured creditors 1s enclosed at Appendix Il for your
informatton

| can confirm that all of the cheques have cleared the CVA bank account
COSTS AND EXPENSES

Joint Nominees' Fee

A Joint Nominees' fee of £7,500 00 plus disbursements was agreed with the Company for
assisting with the drafting of the proposal for a CVA and the formalties assaciated with
summoning the meetings of creditors and members to consider the proposal

This fee was paid n full by Restaurants Etc {Soho) Limited




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

No disbursements were drawn by the Joint Nominees

Joint Supervisors’ Fee

The Company's proposal for a CVA provided for the Joint Supervisors to be remunerated on a
time costs basis with these fees bemng drawn from the assets in the CVA from time to time as
funds permit

The basis of the Jomt Supervisors' fees was approved on 26 March 2013 as part of the
proposals

I have enclosed at Appendix Il a schedule detailing the breakdown of time costs incurred in the
penod of the CVA along with detalls of my firm's charge-out rates and disbursements charging
policy and a description of the routine work undertaken in refation to the assignment

There has been no work undertaken in relation to the CVA which 1s not detailled at Appendix Il

Creditors will note that | have incurred time costs in this matter of totaliing £9,076 50 representing
40 80 hours at an average charge-out rate of £222 46 per hour | have drawn £7,759 48 towards
this balance

The proposal provided for estmated Joint Supervisor's fees of £7,500 00 Where the fees drawn
in a CVA exceed the estimate provided in the proposal | am required to provide a reason for the
Increased fees however, since | have only drawn £259 48 in excess of the estimate and have
written off fees of £1,317 02 together with the ttme costs incurred in prepanng this report, [ do not
propose to outline the additicnal work completed however, | would advise that the additional fees
were largely incurred in llaising with creditors regarding the CVA, agreeing ther clams and
paying the first and final dividend of 29 pence in the £

The following disbursements have been incurred in this matter -

£
IT Admimistration Fee 110 00
Postage 95 55
Specific Bond Fee 21000
415 55

The full balance of these disbursements has been written off

A “Creditors Guide to Insolvency Practitioners' Fees” 1s avallable at the following internet hnk
www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical_tibrary/SIPS/SIP_9_EW_Nov_2011 pdf A hard copy
of this document 1s available on request

CONCLUSION

| am pleased to confirm that the Company has complied fully with the terms of the proposal as
amended

| can confirm that a copy of this report will be forwarded to the Chancery Division of the High
Court, the Registrar of Companies, the Insolvency Services’ Voluntary Arrangements Register
and the Company




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

| will receive my release as Joint Supervisor at the date the report 1s filed in court

4 L

Stephen Paul Grant
Joint Supervisor




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

APPENDIX |

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Restaurants Etc {Belgravia} Limited - In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Joint Supervisors' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 26 March 2013 to 5 December 2013

SofAEf £
RECEIPTS
120,000 Voluntary Contnbutions 120,000 00
NIL Bank Interest Gross 2162
120,000 120,021 62
PAYMENTS
Joint Supervisors’ Fees 7,759 48
Unsecured Creditors — 42 credifors received a cash dividend of 29p 112,262 14
inthe £
120,021 62
CASH IN HAND NIL




Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited
Fina! Report
6 December 2013

APPENDIX I

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS




WILKINS KENNEDY LLP

Restaurants Etc (Belgravia) Limited

for

as at 5 December 2013

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ FEES

Schedule of Joint Supervisors' remuneration and disbursements

HOURS
Classification Partner Manager | Other senior | Assistants & Total Time Cost Average
Of work function Professionals | support staff Hours hourly rate
£ £
Administration & 480 040 1310 585 24 15 4,886 75 202 35
planning
Investigations - - - - - - -
Realisation of - - 025 - 025 4875 19500
assets
Trading - - - - - - -
Creditors 460 - 1180 - 16 40 4,141 00 252 50
Case Specific - - - - - - -
matters (specify)
Total hours 940 040 2515 585 40 80 9,076 50 222 46
Total fees
claimed (£) (7,759 48)
Wilkins Kennedy LLP Charge-Out Rates
1 February 2012 to 31 July 2013 £ 1 August 2013 to date £

Partners/Directors

Senior Managers/Managers

Supervisors

Case Managers/Senior Administrators

Admiristrators/investigators
Juriar/Trainee Admunistrators
Cashiers/Secretaries

400 00 -~ 450 00
270 00-300 00
205 00

195 00

100 00 - 145 00
6500-10000
7500- 9000

Partners/Directors

Semor Managers/Managers

Supervisors

Case Managers/Senior Administrators

Admirstrators/Investigators

Jumnor/Tramee Admunistrators
Cashiers/Secretanes

400 00— 45000
270 00— 30000
20500

145 00 — 195 00
100 00 — 160 00
65 00— 100 00
7500~ 9000



Explanation of office-holders time charging policy

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9), the chargeout rates
detailed below are applicable to this appointment exclusive of VAT Rates are normally reviewed on an
annual basis and adjustments made accordingly where deemed appropriate

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units by each staff member working on the case A description of the
routine work undertaken which time will be recorded for is detailed as follows

1 Administration and planning

Preparing documentation and dealing with the formalittes of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Mamntaining physical case files and electronic case details

Rewviewing the ongoing progression of case files

Arranging the collection and storage of company records

Ensuring an appropriate case bordereau 1s in place

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convenung and holding meetings of members and creditors where appropriate

2 Investigations

*  Review and storage of the company's books and records

¢ Preparation of returns / reports pursuant to the Company' Directors Disqualdfication Act
1886

+  Conduct investigations into any suspicious transactions

= Rewviewing the books and records to identify any transactions or actions that the officeholder
may take in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

3 Realisation of assets

* Identifying, securing and obtatning sufficient insurance in respect of company assets
e  Dealing with any retention of title or other third party claims

+  Debt collection functions

¢ Negotiating and completing property, business and asset sales

4 Creditors
¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
=  Maintaining creditor informatien and claims (including those submitted by secured creditors,
employees and other preferential creditors)

Work carned out in addition to that described above 1s detailed in the main progress report

Wilkins Kennedy LLP Current Charge Out Rates from 1 August 2013

£ pihr
Partner 400-450
Senior Manager/Manager 270-300
Supervisar/Senior 145-205
Junior/Administrator 65-160
Support Staff 75-90

[Time 1s recorded in units of 65 minutes)




Explanation of office-holders disbursement recovery policy

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9") — Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, requires that
the office holder provide a statement of the office-holder's policy in relation to recharges of
disbursements SIP 9 defines disbursements as either Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements -

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identfiable telephone calls, postage, case
advertising, invoriced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel n connechon
with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements will generally comprise costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses
or disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs

Charging and disbursement recovery policy

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and will be recovered by the office
holder as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements do require approval, and should be identified and subject to approval by
those responsible for approving remuneration SIP 9 provides that, the office holder may make a
separate charge for expenses in this category, provided that -

- such expenses are of an incidental nature and are directly incurred on the case, and there Is a
reasonable method of calculaton and allocation, it will be persuasive evidence of
reasonableness, If the resultant charge to creditors 1S in line with the cost of external provision,
and

- the basis of the proposed charge I1s disclosed and i1s authonsed by those responsible for
approving his remuneration

Payments to outside parhies in which the office holder or his firm or any associate (as defined by
section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986) has an interest should be treated as category 2
disbursements

The following tems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the
cost of external provision

Photocopying £0 05 per sheet
Mileage £0 45 per mile
Meeting Room Hire £50 00 per meeting

Category 2 disbursements are recovered by the office holder in accordance with the above guidance
Complaints Procedure

Detalls of our complaints procedure are avallable on our website using the following link
http /fwww wilkinskennedy com/services/wk-restructunng-recovery/insolvency/complamts-procedure




Restaurants Etc {Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

APPENDIX 111

DIVIDEND SCHEDULE




- - - 01 9/ siuadesman mayAe|ny
L0 8€ 00 62 9z TI€T 9z T£€T P11 sioAaaind ysew
LY 8V 00 67 08 958 08 958 JBA(IS S1j03 BN
01 vE 00 62 09 LTT 00 ¥8 P17 sdunjoogann
v6 T 00 62 St 68V SY 68Y PI1 S1duULIRS 1DLISIQ BT
G049 00 62 Tz 1£2 1Z 1€¢ PrIdu g1

- - - 00 16S'¢ P11 5)ayd Isnr
L6SIE'T 00 6T 28 LESY 78 LES'Y P11 0D '@ JAMOW uyor
2T CEET 00 62 08 1¥0'8 08 Tv0'8 spienber
€4 LST 00 62 88 £VS 88 £VS uosS 'g ESIWE) |
Ly 6E6°6L 00 62 9¢ £59'S4 00 164022 SWOJISN) B aNU3AIY WH
9¢ 09 00 62 00 ¥80°C 00002 10 dan
ST 18T 00 62 00 SZ9 00 529 P11 pseH
ST £91°9T 00 62 08 8t£'sS 8 269'SS P (3N} SI910H e(2dMERYH
87 9C 00 62 79 06 29 06 P11 5|[OY2IN B 30Y-ssiuing
oY SHT 00 62 09 T0S 09 10S SWIBI||IA XO4
8/ TST 00 6¢ €8 92§ £8 925 Anjendsoy yuno4

- - - ZE8TL PN SIUIAN YUOS
9% S41 00 6¢ v0 S09 0 509 138e.04
LL 8TE 00 6¢ 02 660'T 09 6%S Pit 13|y pooy
79721’ 00 6¢ 9 £9L°0T v9 £92'01 UIRJaA 7 SUIOIN ‘Sp[atd
€T 6L 00 62 07 €LT 0T €42 P11 )N SPOO4 Julg J1sse|D

- - - v8 101 P11 N lueididaed
88 vTC 00 62 Sv SLL Sy SLL P11 esipulg
L0901 00 62 LL S9E LL S9E paliwi uopuoT Jo splay||ig
19 00 67 0T 11¢ 0T TTZ P11 sauddng ezoyuer yeajheg

- - - 6b 657 210wy enby
0t SOV 00 62 85 /6€T 8S (6ET UL snylewy
89 L¥E 00 6¢ 95 86T°T 95 86T'T panwi 1y

(3) uawAhed puapinig

(3 w @3uad) puapinig

wiep) passdy/pannwgns

|esodoug Jad Aupgery

awep 103Ipad)

QILUAI (WIAYYD139) D13 SINVHNYLSIY




A4 TAFAR 00 62 L8 OTT'L8E £0'T91'08€ el

ST 7L 00 67 ST 6Pe ST 6be P11 S43410.9 1YSum

- - - 09 68L P11 3(1Xa L elep

2 ¥CT 00 62 0r 8¢y 0T ¥12 3|d BSUD{IEA

- - - 000 pajwin ssaldx3 INL

- - - 88 749 P11 00 POO4 UIRIUNOW YL

86 91 00 62 06 89S 06 895 P11 33uarcdd

30 Auedwod aAIO Ysald ayL

SS 11T 00 6T L9 ¥8E £9 8¢ P31 0D a8esnes ueiuoduely sy

LS 9€ 00 62 0T 921t 0T 9¢1 $3DIAISS |BIIUYDD |

1€ I8T 00 62 0T 529 0T 529 p1 sdidea)

18 0§ 0062 0Z SLt 0Z S£1 P11 2|epas] Aagpe|

L0 BET 00 62 76028 2 v08 siauued aduepung

€0 6¢ 00 62 ¢T 00T 1 00T wueg piay|is

9% 689'¢ 00 62 LT TTLTT 00 ¥60'C PI7 SIUBIUNOIDY NH

15 81¢ 00 62 0S €54 0§ €5¢ p11 Auedwo) ea) asey

wawdinb]

8F £5¢ 00 6¢ 80 vi8 80 1.8 Sunaie) awi) w As|sied

- - - 08 €T p1 @doun3 ajqe] uadQ

9T 64T 00 62 8L L19 8L LT9 P11 AlleQ plea s|iaN

- - - 00 8T P11 Ysid ysaug s Aeniy

¥8 99 00 62 00 96T 00961 P17 SWOOIYSNIA PIA 5,39 SIIN

1BIARD)

7862 00 67 50 68 S0 68 |euc1}dadx] JO S10A9A3)d BIICIN

Z9 €€ 00 62 Z6 STT ¢S ES palurn Xewouc|A

01121 00 6¢ 09 LT 09 L1 P11 Y39, Ofu| IBUCIIIA

10 787 0062 v 7i6 000 PalWIT s|EJUaY JUBYIIIIN
{3) wawdhed puapiaig (3 wi aduad) puaping wie) peasdy/peniwgns | |esodouid Jad Ayjiqen JwepN J0ypal)

QILIAIT (VIAYYD138) 213 SINVHNYLSTY




Restaurants Eic (Belgravia) Limited
Final Report
5 December 2013

APPENDIX IV

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION



RESTAURANTS ETC (BELGRAVIA) LIMITED - COMPANY VCLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
CHANCERY DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT

NUMBER 1734 OF 2013

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

TO: Secretary of State,
Chancery Dwision of the High Court,
Registrar of Companies,
Restaurants Etc (Belgravia} Limited,
All creditors bound, and
All members

I, Stephen Paul Grant, the Joint Supervisor of the company voluntary arrangement of Restaurants Etc
(Belgravia) Limited approved by the creditors at a creditors’ meeting held on 26 March 2013 do
hereby certify that the company has fulfiled his obligations under the terms of the arrangement and
that the proposal has been fully implemented

Dated 5 December 2013

4 &

Stephen Paul Grant
Joint Supervisor




